#### ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION," BY AMENDING ARTICLE III, ENTITLED "AGENCIES, BOARDS AND AMENDING DIVISION 25, ENTITLED COMMITTEES." BY PARKING, AND **BICYCLE-PEDESTRIAN** "TRANSPORTATION, FACILITIES COMMITTEE," BY AMENDING SECTION 2-190.94, ENTITLED THE COMPOSITION "COMPOSITION." TO AMEND OF THE PARKING, AND **BICYCLE-PEDESTRIAN** TRANSPORTATION. FACILITIES COMMITTEE; AND PROVIDING FOR REPEALER. CODIFICATION, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City's Transportation, Parking, and Bicycle-Pedestrian Facilities Committee (the "Committee") "serve[s] in an advisory capacity to the City Manager and the City Commission in matters of transportation and parking as they relate to the unique neighborhoods of the city; and to improve the lives of the city's residents and visitors by promoting the development, sound management, safety and use of public facilities dedicated to bicycles and pedestrians in the city"; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission now desire to amend the composition of the Committee, in order to provide the City Commission with greater flexibility to appoint gualified members, and to reduce or eliminate the occurrence of vacancies on the Committee.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**<u>SECTION 1.</u>** That Section 2-190.94 of Chapter 2 of the Miami Beach City Code is hereby amended to state as follows:

## CHAPTER 2 ADMINISTRATION

\*

\*

# Article III. Agencies, Boards and Committees

Division 25. Transportation, Parking, and Bicycle-Pedestrian Facilities Committee

\*

\* \*

Sec. 2-190.94. Composition.

The committee shall consist of 14 <u>11</u> voting members. The mayor and city commissioners shall each make one direct appointment, with the other seven <u>four</u> members of the committee to be comprised of members from the following community organizations, each of <del>which must</del> <del>delegate a permanent coordinating representative</del> whom shall be appointed by majority vote of the city commission:

(1) Miami Beach Chamber of Commerce's Transportation and Parking Committee;

- (2) Miami Beach Community Development Corporation; <u>A South Beach neighborhood or</u> business association;
- (3) Ocean Drive Association;
- (4) Miami Design Preservation League;
- (5) North Beach Development Corporation;
- (6)(3) A Mid-Beach Nneighborhood or Bbusiness Aassociation;
- (7) Lincoln Road Marketing, Inc.
- (4) A North Beach neighborhood or business association.

On an annual basis, the members of the committee shall elect a chairman chairperson and such other officers as may be deemed necessary or desirable, who shall serve at the will of the committee. Seven Six members shall consist of a quorum of the committee and shall be necessary in order to take any action.

#### SECTION 2. REPEALER.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

## SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY.

If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

## SECTION 4. CODIFICATION.

It is the intention of the Mayor and City Commission of the City of Miami Beach, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida. The sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intention, and the word "ordinance" may be changed to "section," "article," or other appropriate word.

# SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

y of	, 2018.	
Dan Gelber Mayor		
Alemán)	FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION	
notes deletions estrian Facilities Committee Composition.c 2	locx R.L.O. C.	12 (3 (18 Date
	Dan Gelber Mayor Nemán) notes deletions	Dan Gelber Mayor APPROVED FORM & LANG & FOR EXEC Inotes deletions estrian Facilities Committee Composition.docx

NF